According to IFRS 9, loans and receivables from customers have been classified at fair value in the balance sheet, and changes in

value are recognised in comprehensive income (OCI). The reason for the change in classification, compared to IAS 39, is that the

assessment of cash flow characteristics and assessment of underlying business model governs the classification of assets and

liabilities under IFRS 9. The company has a business model where lending is mainly held to recover contractual obligations, but

some loans are transferred to the parent company OBOS-banken AS. According to IFRS 9, this is considered a "hold for sale".

The implemention of the new standard 1 January 2018 had the following effect in the companys balance items and measurement

categories:

The companys equity where reduced by 1,2 mill. NOK after tax after the transition to IFRS 9 1 January 2018.

Allocation of loss provision per segment and step (1 January 2018)

Loss

provision

according to

IAS 39

Reclassi-

fication

Change in

measuring

new losses

Loss

provision

according to

IFRS 9

Segment Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total loss

Residential mortages 346   -   -   346

Housing co-operatives 2 178   1 548   -   3 727

Total loans and customer receivables 2 525   1 548   -   4 073

Distribution of loans per steps, gross sizes

Segment Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

 Borrowing

total

Residential mortages 6 746 703   -   -   6 746 703

Housing co-operatives 5 662 695   90 934   3 114   5 756 743

Total 12 409 398   90 934   3 114   12 503 446

The table shows loss allocation broken down by the various segments and steps in the transition to IFRS 9.

15

2.10.2 IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 applies to accounting years beginning 1 January, 2018 or later, and comprises all contracts with

customers. IFRS 15 establishes a framework for recognition and measurement of revenue. The standard

had no effect on the accounts.

2.11 Approved standards and interpretations that are not yet in use

2.11.1 IFRS 16 Leases

According to IRFS 16 all leases should be reported on the balance sheet as assets and liabilities. Previous